variations in the peak vehicle deformation and the maximum occupant deceleration with

changes in μ2 (Figure 4.30) exhibit an interested pattern. Both the measures decrease with

decrease in μ2 values. Consequently, the corresponding HIC value also decreases. This

may be attributed to nonlinear behaviors of different structural components and elastic

mounts that cause oscillatory motions of the masses. Considering, only small variations

in the measures with to ±15% variations in the identified damping variables, the optimal

parameters presented in section 3.4.1 are considered applicable for the detailed elasto-

plastic vehicle model. Table 4.7 shows the sensitivity of the measures to design variables,

variations in damping (μ2 and μ1) and stiffness (2 and 1), respectively. The nominal

design variables refer to the optimal variables identified from the simplified LMS

models.

170

Table 4.7: Sensitivity analysis of system performance measures to variation in the,

damping, variables at 56 km/h impact speed for EIDV model

Variation
Vehicle deceleration Vehicle deformation

Occupant

Deceleration HIC Spf. EA
Value(g) Time (ms) Value(cm) Time(ms) Value (g) Time(ms)

µ2 variation

+15% 33.6 2.0 22.66 56.4 23.38 58.2 36.7 90.8%

+10% 32.5 2.0 22.40 55.9 23.29 57.8 36.5 91.7%

+5% 31.6 2.0 22.12 55.5 23.16 57.8 36.4 92.0%

Nominal   34.5 1.9 21.88 55.4 22.91 57.8 35.8 90.4%

-5% 32.9 2.0 21.60 55.5 22.51 59.1 35.4 90.3%

-10% 31.4 2.0 22.49 88.0 22.35 62.4 35.0 88.9%

-15% 30.1 2.0 23.55 88.5 22.69 65.1 35.8 87.6%

µ1 variation

+15% 33.7

2.0

21.02

58.7

22.51

61.0

33.6

93.9%

+10% 33.5

2.0

21.31

57.8

22.70

59.6

34.5

91.2%

+5% 33.3

2.0

21.59

56.4

22.83

58.7

35.2

90.8%

Nominal 34.5

1.9

21.88

55.4

22.91

57.8

35.8

90.4%

-5% 32.9

2.0

22.16

55.5

23.04

57.3

36.6

89.9%

-10% 31.4

2.0

22.53

55.7

22.80

58.2

36.7

79.7%

-15% 30.0

2.0

22.94

55.9

22.74

59.6

36.4

91.4%

 λ2 variation

+15%  30.75

2.0

21.97

55.5

23.05

57.8

36.4

90.18

+10%  30.75

2.0

21.94

55.5

23.00

57.8

36.2

90.25

+5%  30.75

2.0

21.91

55.5

22.96

57.8

36.0

90.31

Nominal  34.54

1.9

21.88

55.5

22.92

57.8

35.8

90.36

-5%  30.74

0.2

21.84

55.5

22.86

57.8

35.7

90.45

-10%  30.74

2.0

21.81

55.0

22.82

57.8

35.5

90.52

-15%  30.73

2.0

21.78

55.0

22.78

57.8

35.4

90.59

 λ 1 variation

+15% 30.8

2.0

21.82

55.5

22.91

57.8

33.9

90.43

+10% 30.8

2.0 21.84

55.5

22.91

57.8

35.9

90.42

+5%  30.7

2.0 21.86

55.5

22.91

57.8

35.9

90.39

Nominal 34.5

1.9

21.88

55.5

22.92

57.8

35.8

90.36

-5% 30.7

2.0

21.90

55.5

22.91

57.8

35.8

90.36

-10%  30.7

2.0

21.91

55.5

22.90

57.8

35.8

90.35

-15%  30.7

2.0

21.93

55.5

22.91

57.8

33.9

90.33

171

4.7 Summary

The proposed EIDV and IV models introduced in Chapter 2 are applied to a large-

scale elasto-plastic LMS model of a vehicle to evaluate their effectiveness. A scaling

technique is applied to realize an elasto-plastic model of the vehicle representative of the

current vehicle designs. The optimal design parameters of the add-on absorbers,

identified from the simplified LMS models, are also applied for the detailed vehicle

model. The elasto-plastic vehicle model with EIDV model of the absorbers revealed